
. ,
. '

. '
'

0

·o

~ :26305065

irgaa (r4he - II) r nrzfca lu qr« gc
~ .=c &1 q cN-i 1 ~ \Jj '+lcFl", tt I ct err '-ifti &1, en ~~cF1"1 cfj "cb" -crm,

3li6llcll~, 3liFtGlcillG- 380015..-5...5
~ ~~~: Order-In-Appeal No..AHM-SVTAX-000-APP-234-235-16-17

~Date : 22.02.2017 uITTT ffl c#!" dlOO Date of Issue Cg--,/42- /4 rIT ,

'>ft 3>1Hr<fR", ~ (3Nlof-11) &RT i:nfu'r ~ (,_.~

• Passed by Shri Uma ShankerCommissioner (Appeals-II)
Tf ~~ 3l!3l-!Glis!IG : 31I.gcfdl("jlJ ~ ufRT ~~"ff

--------~ :-___:..;______ x{~

Arising out of Order-in-Original No AHM-SVTax-QD.{bJC-036 & 037-15-16 Dated 16.03.2016 Issued------
by Joint Commissioner STC, Service Tax, Ahmeclabad

-------1'::f 3l4lclc!H'lf coT -=rrl :g:ci' Lim Name & Address ofThe Appellants "'
M/s. Pradeep Overseas Ltd Ahmedabad

~ 3llT\cYr ~ x{ ~ ~ aft anfau Ufa qf@alt at 3rft [RRaa IT a cBx
qar ?:­
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in
the following way :-

#tr zyca, UTT zca vi hara n9#tu qnf@auat 3llT\cYf:­
Appeal To Customs Central Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal:-

~~.1994 c#!" tITTT 86 cB' aw@ 3llTlcYr qjl" ~ cB' "Cfffi c#!" ufT~:­
Under Section 86 of thE: Finance Act 1994 an appeal lies to :-

uf@ea &ft ft Rt zrca, nr zyca vi ?tara 3rqRtu Inf@raw 3i. 20, qz
g1R:cJc:.(Yj cbl-Lll\:\0-s, ~ ..,.-rR, 31!3l-!Glis!IG-380016

The West Regional Bench of Customs, Excise, Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at 0-
20, New Mental Hospital Compound, Meghani Nagar,Ahmedabad - 380 016.

(ii) ar4l#hr nrznf@raw at f@flu 3rf@,fzu , 1994 c#!" tITTT 86 (1) cB" aw@ 3791 hara
Pllll-llc!C'1l, 1994 cB' frrwr 9 (1) cB' aw@ ~~ 'Cpll=f ~:tl'- 5 if "clR ~ if c#!" ufT
#hf vi ua arr fGml a fsg r@ al mt{ st sr ufzaf
at rR aRez (Gr yauf f 3tf ) 3j mer ftffi x-Q;f[rf lf~ cn1 ~-ca=1ll-4"1-r1d ft-l2.IB
%, cfITT cfi rfTfi=Rr •{iitj'Jj Pl cb ~ ~ cfi -'ll lll4"1d a erra«Rrzr a ? aifayr # xilCf
lf urm~ ct)- l=fiTr , "&ITGr ct)- l=fiTr 3it aarzn rzu if+ T; 5 c1fflf m~ cjj1=f t crITT ~
1000 /- ~ ~ irft I we arm at is, nu #6t l'frT 3jt an,a mrznr if 6u 5 ara IT
50 ~ acn 'ITT m~ 5000 / - ~~ N<fi I urm~ ct)- lWT, "&ITGr ct)- l=fiTr 3ITT'~ Tn:fT
~~ 50 c1fflf nw Gnat & asi wg 1oooo/- #tr 3hut @)ft1

(ii) The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act 1994 to the Appellate
Tribunal Shall be filed in quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the
Service Tax Rules 1994 and Shall be accompany ed by a copy of the order appealed
against (one of which shall be certified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or
less, Rs.5000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied isl?~=•' ,,
more than five lakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs, Rs.10,000/- where the amo1.,1~tqf, 2:r~-~"'"
service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the,f9n:t(9f;:'·:,'.'.'..:/i\
crossed bank draft in favour of the Assi~tant R:egi~trar of the bench of nominated Public.q,~ct~ri.?>·;~, '~)%.~'.':.
Bank of the place where the bench of Tn~unal Is situated. , / \i.e.,.'.} '; :::V~ ' •. '\• ;i-; ~ ,!« el-.N vs .o -;

,> . «° t»



:: 2 ::
(iii) fcrnr:I ar~~ll, 1994 clfr tlfxr so at uq-rri vi (2) a 3if aft ala
fraal, 1994 a fzm o (23) # 3ifa feffRa mf "CR'f.i'r.-7 ii clfr ull z-rm.ft "\;ci ~ mQ.T
rrgaa ,, ala Un zya (sr4ta) a arrt uRt (0IA)( ffl 'ff WITT11ITI mTI m,fi ) 3ITT .3fC!x
3TI¥l x"-ffiWtn / Ur 31lg 3I2Ira ao ft Uqr zycn, rft#ta =urznf@eraUr wt 3Timi'l wTrl
#Pr ha gg arr (o1o) a6 # huh eft
(iii) The appeal Linder sub section (2A) · of the section 86 the Finance Act 1994, shall be
filed in Form ST-7 as prescribed under Rule 9 (2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall
be ar,companied by a copy of order of Commissioner Central Excise (Appeals)(OIA)(one of
which shall b_e a certified copy) and copy of the order passed by the Addi. I Joint or Dy.
/Asstt. Commissioner or Superintendent of Central Excise & Service Tax (010) to apply to
the Appellate Tribunal.

2. 7.[~mm'rfmr ~[<:f@<[ ~ 31fQf.lwr, 1975 clfr ~rm IR ~-1 tfi 3RflTI'! Rtlffia ~
3r:f{ffi "I;!_~ 3TI~;!f i;rcf x"-1!.llR IDmRl tfi 3ITT;!l qfr >lfcr lTx z.i 6.50 /- {ffi clTT rrnrczu zyca feae

·<'!•IT -gAT 'tfl 1%-tz I

2. One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the
adjudication authority shall bear a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
Schedule-I in terms of the Court Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

3. far gycn, ur zrn vi va 3pf)hr =mqfrawr (afff) [zraa6#, 4so2 ii fta
vi art iifr n+ii ataRraoqr Rrii al zit ft snrr 3naff Rhn urar &I '

3. Attention is also invited to the rules covering these and other related matters
contained in the Customs, Excise and Service Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

4. +far gr;ca, =€hzr 3eu gr«can v #aa 34tr qfraw (al+a h #f 3r4tin 1!Tml't ;i:1
c4tr 37eqrz 2ran 31f@1era, r&yy Rt Ir 399 h 3iaa fa4tzar(«in.2) 3f@)er# 2g(2aftmr
29) f@ii: ·&.e.2oy 5sjh Rt fa#r 3#f@Ir#, +8&¥ ,R)- urr z3 hgiauharaa :ifr "ITTll® ar~ t rffif
f.tf li1rrr r a{qa-f@r rm aar 3rfarf , aara ;,""ff 'l.lHT c); 3h=fJ\rr ~ c3J" ;;fie{ umT 3r)frrfr
atatuu3if@ra a @t

he4tr5I gas viharah3iiajarfa rv rm" ii far gr@rr­
(i) '<ITTT 11 g'f i\i" 3ic=rJR, ~cf ~q,Jf

(ii) U--Tcfc ;;r;fff ® ~ ~ ;m;[rf "tITTI
(iii) :fl~c ~;m f.t~1;mcIT>fr ,'r, j'tj<fJT 6 c), 3-irra'rc=r ~ '.{tJfJf

e» mar qgr az fh gr nr hs maura fart (@i. 2) 31f@9fz1a, 2014 31war t q f@8)

3Jt\T<>fl<T gr\tl,nrfr i\i" m-rn=r fclm~rq!)c, t=ira,.:r 3r,;!r l!d 3rcirn <ITT NfJX.c'lt'i" ~ I

4. For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, it is mandatory to pre-deposit an
amount specified under the Finance (No. 2) Act, 2014 (No. 25 of 2014) dated
06.08.20"14, under section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is also made
applicable to Service. Tax under section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994 provided the
amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to ceiling of Rs. Ten Crores,

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duly demanded" shall include:
(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken·;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.

e> Provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply lo ll1e stay
application· and appeals pending before any appellate authority prior to the
commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

4(1) iaaf i, s 3r2r hruf 3rdrr mi@aur h mnar 5sgi arc 3rzrar area z vs
Rafa gtaa fr avya 1o% y1arru 3lkrzihavsRafa ta «Use
10%~IR cffr an=rmcfr 61
4(1) In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or
penalty, where penalty alone is in dispute.

0

0



3

ORDER IN APPEAL

V2(ST)62/A4-11/2016-17 and

V2(ST)63/A-1/2016-17

M/s Pradeep Overseas Ltd, Plot No. 104-106, Village
Chancharwadi, Opp. Zydus Cadila, Changodar, Ahmedabad (hereinafter
referred to as "appellant") has filed appeal against Order-in-Original No.

AHM-SVTAX-000-JC-0367 037-15-16 dated 16.03.2016 (hereinafter referred

to as "impugned order") passed by the Joint. Commissioner, Service Tax,
Ambawadi Excise Bhavan, Ahmedabad (hereinafter referred to as

"adjudicating authority"), on 16.03.2016

2. The facts of the case are that the appellant are manufacturing Man

Made Articles like bed sheets, pillow covers, etc. and are also recipient of

taxable services Business Auxiliary Service (zzb) specified / defined under
Section 65(105) of the Finance Act, 1994 and are registered with Service

Tax Department for payment of service tax as recipient of service in terms of

(C Rule 2(1)(d)(iv) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994.

3. The appellant had paid in foreign currency as a commission for sales of
exported goods to the persons who have provided services Business

Auxiliary Service from person(s) based abroad and who did not have any
office /establishment in India. In terms of rule 3 of Place of Provision of
service rule 2012, appellant was liable to pay tax on Commission paid to

foreign based agent rendering service for marketing of export goods.

Appellant has not paid service tax on Commission paid therefore following

two SCN were issued. Relevant particulars as below- ·

0
SCN dt. Period covered Commission Service tax

Amount Paid payable

25.09.2014 2012-13 to 2013-14 (up 2,72,84,581/­ 33,72,375/­

to 31.12.2013)

16.09.2015 Jan-2014 to September- 60,99,358/­ 7,53,881/­

2014

For previous period DGCEI has issued notice and proceedings are pending in
CESTAT. Above two notices dated 25.09.2014 and 16.09.2015 were

periodical notices issued under section 73(1A) of FA, 1994.

4. Vide impugned 0IO whole duty demanded in SCN was confirmed under.

2%221..%
under section 76 and 77(2) of Finance Act, 1994. [

. , .' --~\. ·- .,'.



4 V2{ST)62/A-ll/2016-17 and

V2{ST)63/A-11/2016-17

s. Being aggrieved, the appellant has preferred the present appeal on the
grounds that:

I.

II.

III.

IV.

Provisions of section 73(1A) are not applicable in present case, as the
facts prevailing at the time of issuing SCN by DGCEI and during the

period invoked in present SCN are different. During previous period

exemption was by way of refund and in present cases it is straightway
exemption.

The adjudicating authority has erred in not considering the submission
of revenue neutrality. Appellant is eligible for exemption notification
18/2009-ST.

The appellant submits that the entire amount received by them has to

be considered as cum Service Tax Value and have relied upon series of
judgements viz., P Jani and Co. vs. CST, Ahmedabad reported at 2010

(20) STR 701 (Ti.-Ahd.) and CCE, Patna Vs. Advantage Media

Consultant, reported at 2008 (10) STR 449 (Tri. Kol.). The
adjudicating authority has failed to consider these submissions.

No penalty should have been imposed upon them in view of the
Section 80 of the Finance Act, 1994 and that mere failure to pay
service tax cannot be ground for not invoking the provisions of Section
80.

0

6. Personal Hearing in the matter was granted and held on 06.01.2017.
Shri N.K.Tiwari, Consultant, appeared on behalf of the appellant for hearing
and reiterated the contents of appeal memorandum.

DISUSSION AND FINDINGS

7. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case on records, grounds
of appeal in the Appeal Memorandum and oral submissions made by the
appellants at the time of personal hearing. Sort question to be decided is as
to whether appellant is required to pay service tax on commission paid for
export goods marketing to foreign agents located in foreign territory.

8. I find that facts prevailing for previous SCN issued by DGCEI whose
proceedings are pending in CESTAT and facts for present case are different..
For previous period it was obligatory to pay tax on commission ptdt6if,}
foreign agent but exemption was by way of refund vide notification 41//011:7:J' '\}\
ST dated 06.10.2007 amended by 17/20oe-sr «atea o1.o4.zoa ag@ts /l}
subsequent notification 32/2008- ST dated 18.11.2008. Exemption by~,-ay~·t,~~~ ?

. o.r- "·'

!J
}l
i-l

Ii
of;i

l

II
t,1
f



of refund commission paid to foreign agent was admissible up to 06.06.2009

i.e between 01.04.2008 (Noti. 17/2008-ST dated 01.04.2008 ) to
06.06.2009.

5 V2(ST)62/4-11/2016-17 and

V2(5T)63/4-11/2016-17

SCN dt. SCN for Notification applicable Notification in Filing

period force of

25.09.14 2012-13 18/2009 dt. 07.07.2009 07.07.2009 to EXP-1

to effective from 01.07.2012 30.06.2012 EXP-2

31.12.13 42/2012 dt. 29.06.2012 01.07.2012 to EXP-3

effective from 01.07.2012 01.03.2015 EXP-4

16.09.15 01.01.14 42/2012 dt. 29.06.2012 01.07.2012 to EXP-3

to effective from 01.07.2012 01.03.2015 EXP-4

30.09.14

0

9. Straight way exemption i.e. blanket exemption (up to 1% of FOB) but

conditional exemption to said service is given from 07.07.2009 up to

' 01.07.2012 vide notification 18/2009 dated 07.07.2009 subject to filing of
EXP-1 and EXP-2. New Nati. 42/2012 dated 29.06.2012 w.e.f. 01.07.2012

was introduced vide which exempted service tax in excess of service tax

calculated on value up to 10% on FOB 2009 subject to filing of EXP-3 and
EXP-4. I find that entire period of two SCN's are covered under straightway

exemption Notification 18/2009 and 42/2012 as shown below.

0

10. I find that for appeal for period 2012-13 to 31.12.13 (SCN

25.09.2014) appellant has not mentioned that they are eligible for blanket
exemption vide notification 18/2009-ST and 42/2012-ST. However appellant
have argued that it is revenue neutral. Appellant have not filed any EXP-1

and EXP-2 for said period.

11. · Further I find that for period 01.01.14 to 30.09.14 (SCN 16.09.15)

appellant has mentioned that they are eligible for blanket exemption vide

notification 18/2009-ST but for said period 18/2009-ST was not in force. I
find that during the period 01.01.14 to 30.09.14 appellant was eligible for
exemption notification No. 42/2012-ST. Appellant have not filed any EXP-3

and EXP-4 for said period.

12. I find that in the instance case appellant is eligible for exemption

granted vide Notification 18/2009-ST and 42/2012-ST from payment, ;
A -=» vVa

service tax on commission paid to foreign agents rendering mark~tE6~~1f):~;~~ \
service of export goods for which he was required _to file EXP·1/EXP·2};'ja t.f'"Yys,
EXP-3/EXP-4 respectively for above two notification. Moreover appellan f? [s

k:} » 5°
", -±e,"<



6 V2(ST)62/4-11/2016-17 and

V2(ST}63/A-ll/2016-17

were required to satisfy other procedural/technical requirement like
mentioning of tax amount/commission amount in various export document,

giving of prior intimation etc. It is no where stated in SCN and OIO that said

commission is not paid for marketing of export goods to foreign located
agent. Adjudicating authority has never disputed the receipt and usages of

services in export of goods, therefore substantial benefit can not be denied.
The substantive benefit of exemption for which they are eligible cannot be
denied on procedural/technical ground if otherwise appellant is eligible. My
view is supported by following judgments-

I. Wipro Limited Vs. Union of India [2013] 32 Taxmann.com 113 (Delhi
High Court)

Kothari Infotech Ltd V/S Commissioner of Central Excise, Surat ­
[2013] 38 taxmann.com 298 (Ahmadabad - CESTAT)

Mannubhai & Co. Vs. Commissioner of Service Tax
(2011)(21)STR(65)- CESTAT (Ahmadabad)

IV. M/S Mangalore Fertilizers & Chemicals Vs Deputy Commissioner 1991
(55) ELT 437

V. CST Delhi vs. Convergys India Private Limited 2009 -TIOL -888­
CESTAT -DEL-2009 (16) STR 198 (TRI. - DEL)

VI. CST Delhi vs. Keane Worldzen India Pvt. Ltd. 2008 - TIOL -496 ­
CESTAT -DEL: 2008 (10) STR 471 (Tri. - Del)

13. In this regard I wish to place reliance on the decision given by the Apex
Court in the case of Mangalore Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. Vs. Deputy
Commissioner [1991 (55) E.L.T. 437 (S.C.)] wherein it was held that the

intention of the legislature is to grant exemption only upon satisfaction of
the substantive conditions of the notification and so it is important to
distinguish between condition that is procedural and is of technical nature
and the condition which is substantive. It was concluded that the benefit of

exemption should be given if the substantive conditions have been satisfied

and the procedural/technical conditions may be condoned. In the case of M/s
Ashima Dyecott Ltd. v/s CCE, Ahmedabad [201 1-TIOL-1905-CESTAT-AHM] It
has been held that technical reasons cannot defeat legislative intent.

14. Therefore, in view of the above decisions, case needs to be remanded
back to original adjudicating authority for extending the benefit of said two; 5 Ge3

--.. f. ,

notifications subject to fulfillment of other conditions. Appellant a_re directel :Q"f~::}
to file all relevant return EXP-1/EXP-2 and EXP-3/EXP-4 prescribed under l) Ji
said notifications and shall produce all the documents as may be asked by._' ::~,,,~~/
adjudicating authority for arriving at eligibity of notification and for arriving---~~-,-:,:-~/·::.··

0

0

1
I
1
j
l
i
1

II.

III.



7 V2(ST)62/A-ll/2016-17 and

V2(ST)63/A-1/2016-17

I
I

·I

¥

;

0

0

at correct admissible exemption amount. Appellant shall submit all

documentary evidences to substantiate that foreign agent services is used in
effecting sale/export of export goods and appellant shall also substantiate

that exemption notification 18/2009-ST dated 07.07.2009 is· available to
them. Any difference in amount i.e SCN demanded minus eligible exemption
amount shall be paid with interest.

15. I find that the appellant was required to pay the tax as a deemed
service provider in terms of Section 66A of the Finance Act. Since the

services were clearly input services for the appellant, the appellant was

eligible for credit of service tax if the same had been paid by them. Under

these circumstances, their claim for the revenue neutrality and consequently
absence of intention to evade service tax is acceptable. Therefore, there is

no justification for imposition of penalty. As it is a clear case of revenue

neutrality and a case where intention to evade service tax is absent, the

penalty under Section 76 which is imposable deserves to be waived in the

light of provisions of Section 80 of the Finance Act, 1994.

16. It has been pleaded by the appellant that the entire amount should be

considered as cum-tax value. I do not find any merits in the plea raised by

the appellant. In the instant case the appellant has made payment to the

overseas agents and thereby the liability to pay service tax has been
fastened on them on the basis of being recipient of services under Section
66A of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 2(1)(d)(v) of the Service Tax
Rules, 1994. So it sounds illogical that whatever payment made by them

also included service tax portion. Further, the appellant has not

demonstrated that they had deducted the· service tax amount from the

payment made to the overseas commission agents. In any case, benefit of

cum-tax value cannot be granted .

17. Adjudicating authority is directed to pass fresh order. These findings of
mine are supported by the decision/order dated 03.04.2014 of the Hon'ble

High • Court, Gujarat in the Tax appeal No.276//2014 in the case of

Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad V/s Associated Hotels Ltd. and also

by the decision of the Hon'ble CESTAT, WZB Mumbai in case of
Commissioner of Central Excise, Pune-I Vs. Sai Advantium Ltd and reported

in 2012 (27) STR 46 (Tri. - Mumbai).



8

ATTESTED

s
SUPERINTENDENT (APPEAL-II),
CENTRAL EXCISE, AHMEDABAD.

To,

M/s Pradeep Ove_rseas Ltd,

Plot No. 104-106,

Village Chancharwadi,

Opp. Zydus Cadila, Changodar,

Ahmedabad

Copy to:

1) The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad.
2) The Commissioner, Service Tax ,Ahmedabad-.

3) The Additional Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad
4) The Joint Commissioner, Service Tax, Ahmedabad.

5) The Asst. Commissioner(System), C.Ex. Hq, Ahmedabad.
6) Guard File.
7) P.A. File.

V2(ST)62/A-ll/2016-17 and

V2(ST)63/A-ll/2016-17

Ga°

@

@

4
I
j

I
4

l
j
1

I
i
'j
)
,j
l

I

19. The appeals filed by the appellant stand disposed off in above terms.

a.e«2
(3wr ei4)

37rzr#a (3r4le - II)
.;)


